



This guidance pertains to claims with the following billing information:

RXBIN: 004336

RXPCN: ADV

RXGRP: RX0546, RX5039, RX6423, RX6422, RX21DE, RX21DD, RX21DC

As per Section 5005(b)(2) of the 21st Century Cures Act all Medicaid Managed Care (MMC) network furnishing, ordering, prescribing, referring providers, are to be enrolled with State Medicaid programs. For detailed information on this initiative, see the previously communicated Medicaid Update in the January 2018 edition:

www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2018/2018-01.htm

The NYS Medicaid Program has recently provided an updated Medicaid Update article in April 2022 that requires all MMC network and out-of-network furnishing, ordering, prescribing and referring providers (including pharmacies) to enroll as a qualified Medicaid provider in the NYS Medicaid Program, which can be viewed here:

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2022/no04_2022-04.htm.

Effective September 1, 2022:

If your pharmacy receives the following or similar reject: **Reject 889**

<<**Prescriber Not Enrolled in State Medicaid Program**>> you may submit a Submission Clarification Code (SCC) value '55' to override the reject in the following situations (if SCC value 55 is not available in your system, you may use SCC value 42):

- Prescriber is an intern, foreign physician, or resident
- Member has an emergency where they are not able to obtain care from an enrolled prescriber

Please be advised that when an SCC override is used, the pharmacy is certifying that they have validated that the prescriber or the pharmacy is active and valid and can prescribe and dispense medications. The override process may be subject to audit.

If your pharmacy receives the following or similar reject: **Reject 890 <<Pharmacy Not Enrolled in State Medicaid Program>>** and the member has an emergency where they cannot obtain care from an enrolled pharmacy, please call the **CVS Help Desk at 800-364-6331**.